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Consolidated earnings - Ended March
BT (mn) 2014 2015 2016E 2017E
Normalized profit 2,208 1,352 2,812 3,325
Net profit 2,745 2,650 2,812 3,325
EPS (Bt)-Norm 0.078 0.088 0.184  0.218
EPS (Bt) 0.180  0.173  0.184  0.218
% EPS growth -37.3 -3.7 6.1 18.2
Dividend (Bt) 0.05 0.13 0.09 0.11
BV/share (Bt) 0.92 1.91 2.00 2.1
EV/EBITDA (x) 32.0 20.9 17.5 15.1
PER (x) - Norm 90.05 79.70 38.32 32.41
PER (x) 72.44 40.67 38.32 32.41
PBV(x) 7.67 3.70 3.53 3.34
Dividend yield (%) 0.66 1.79 2.00 1.54
YE No. of shares (mn) 15,285 15,285 15,285 15,285
No. of shares- full dilution 15,285 15,285 15,285 15,285
Par (Bt) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Source: Company data, FSS estimates

Close (01/02/2017) 7.00
SET Index 1,576.32
Foreign limit/actual (%) 49.00/11.21
Paid-up shares (million) 15,285.00
Free float (%) 55.55
Market cap (Bt m) 106,995.00
Avg daily T/0 (Bt m) (2017 YTD) 510.00
Hi, lo, avg (Bt) (2017 YTD) 7.70, 7.00, 7.39
Source: Setsmarts
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4Q16E Earnings Preview

(Bt mn)

Sales revenue
Costs

Gross profit
SG&A costs
Interest charge
Norm profit

Net profit

EPS (Bt/share)
Gross margin (%)

Norm earnings margin (%)

Net profit margin

(Thousand trips / Day)

(%)

4Q16E

3
2,

503
097

1,406

0.

291
364
798
798
052

40.1
22.8
22.8
Source: FSS Estimates, Company Data

tal Traffic Volume

3Q16
3,431
2,009
1,422
290
296
808
808
0.053

41
23
23

4
5
5

%Q-Q 2016E
2.1 13,332
4.4 7,590
-1.1 5,742
0.4 1,157

22.8 1,586
-1.2 2,812
-1.2 2,812
-1.2 0.004
-1.3 43.1
-0.8 211
-0.8 21.1

2015
11,738
7,094
4,643
1,115
1,934
1,352
2,650
0.005

3
1
2

9.6
1.5
2.6

%Y-Y
13.58
6.98
23.66
3.71
-18.00
107.98
6.12
-20.40
3.5
9.6
-1.5

1,250.00
1,200.00
1,150.00 ~
1,100.00 -
1,050.00 -
1,000.00 —
950.00
900.00
850.00
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Avg. % YoY
2016 1.142.40(1,179.80(1,217.11|1,103.63|1,129.92|1,178.37 [1,153.70(1,250.26|1,218.43|1,174.29|1,228.76|1,201.85|1,177.73| 3.16%
2015 1,111.19|1,176.00(1,176.01|1,071.98|1,115.40|1,134.17(1,137.05(1,136.33|1,158.60(1,150.011,191.13|1,144.46|1,141.60| 3.44%
— 2014 1,031.70(1,087.94|1,119.93|1,042.91|1,065.67 1,098.37 [1,099.77|1,123.07|1,137.47|1,139.18|1,166.66|1,130.11|1,103.61| 0.35%
—a—2013 1,096.67|1,118.06(1,154.52|1,040.52|1,093.291,115.48(1,102.26|1,124.83|1,099.62|1,103.68|1,116.60|1,032.07|1,099.72| 1.40%
—&— 2012 1,069.13|1,115.75(1,116.60|1,012.94|1,065.711,079.80(1,089.18(1,079.71|1,080.32|1,080.88|1,136.63|1,089.37|1,084.58| 5.83%
2011 995.60 |1,033.40(1,065.36| 960.00 | 999.94 |1,053.24(1,036.88(1,054.36|1,077.17| 903.29 |1,032.59|1,088.16|1,024.00
%YOY 16/15| 2.81% | 0.32% | 3.49% | 2.95% | 1.30% | 3.90% | 1.46% | 6.07% | 5.16% | 2.11% | 3.16% | 5.01%

SOEis operated in August 22,2016

)

Source: BEM Monthly report
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2016 1.142.40(1,179.80(1,217.11|1,103.63|1,129.92|1,178.37 [1,153.70(1,250.26|1,218.43|1,174.29|1,228.76|1,201.85|1,177.73| 3.16%
2015 1,111.19|1,176.00(1,176.01|1,071.98|1,115.40|1,134.17(1,137.05(1,136.33|1,158.60(1,150.011,191.13|1,144.46|1,141.60| 3.44%
— 2014 1,031.70(1,087.94|1,119.93|1,042.91|1,065.67 1,098.37 [1,099.77|1,123.07|1,137.47|1,139.18|1,166.66|1,130.11|1,103.61| 0.35%
—a—2013 1,096.67|1,118.06(1,154.52|1,040.52|1,093.291,115.48(1,102.26|1,124.83|1,099.62|1,103.68|1,116.60|1,032.07|1,099.72| 1.40%
—&— 2012 1,069.13|1,115.75(1,116.60|1,012.94|1,065.711,079.80(1,089.18(1,079.71|1,080.32|1,080.88|1,136.63|1,089.37|1,084.58| 5.83%
2011 995.60 |1,033.40(1,065.36| 960.00 | 999.94 |1,053.24(1,036.88(1,054.36|1,077.17| 903.29 |1,032.59|1,088.16|1,024.00
%YOY 16/15| 2.81% | 0.32% | 3.49% | 2.95% | 1.30% | 3.90% | 1.46% | 6.07% | 5.16% | 2.11% | 3.16% | 5.01%
SOEis operated in August 22, 2016
1
Source: BEM Monthly report
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Income Statement (Consolidated) Cash Flow Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn) 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E (Bt mn) 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E
Revenue 10,597 11,234 11,738 13,332 15,716 Net profit N.A. 2,745 2,650 2,812 3,325
Costs of sales 5,272 6,556 7,094 7,590 9,231 Depreciation & N.A. 3,092 3,226 3,636 4,207
Gross profit 5,326 4,677 4,643 5,742 6,485 Change in working capital N.A. 862 18,940 -17,827 -558
SG&A costs 1,983 923 1,115 1,157 1,524 Other adjustments N.A. 0 0 0 0
Operating profit 3,342 3,754 3,528 4,585 4,960 Cash flow from operation N.A. 6,699 24,816 -11,379 6,974
Other income 136 113 69 206 232 Capital expenditure N.A. -6,939 -8,797  -5,283 167
EBIT 3,879 4,413 4,059 5,199 5,642 Others N.A. 119 -1,679 -702 0
EBITDA 6,997 7,505 7,285 8,835 9,850 Cash flow from investing N.A. -6,820 -10,476 -5,985 167
Interest charge 2,029 1,437 1,934 1,586 1,370 Free cash flow N.A. -121 14,340 -17,364 7,141
Tax on income 467 702 721 723 854 Net borrowings N.A. 715 -12,505 19,820 -5,155
Earnings after tax 1,383 2,274 1,403 2,890 3,418 Equity capital raised N.A. 0 -12,915 0 0
Minority interests 22 66 51 78 93 Dividends paid N.A. - -1,309 -1,925  -1,406 -1,662
Normalized earnings 1,361 2,208 1,352 2,812 3,325 Others N.A. 59 15,112 - 93
Extraordinary items 3,039 537 1,298 0 0 Cash flow from financing N.A. -535  -12,233 18,393 -6,725
Net profit 4,399 2,745 2,650 2,812 3,325 Net change in cash N.A. -656 2,106 1,029 416
(Bt mn) 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E
Cash 3,033 2,377 4,483 5,512 5,928 Growth (%)
Current investment 775 2,348 497 1,825 1,825 Sales 5.9 6.0 4.5 13.6 17.9
Accounts receivable 83 102 649 673 793 EBITDA 18.2 7.3 -2.9 21.3 11.5
Other current asset 198 198 240 201 210 Net profit 56.9 -37.6 -3.5 6.1 18.2
Total current assets 4,087 5,025 5,869 8,211 8,757 Norm profit -14.4 62.3 -38.8 108.0 18.2
Investment 10,020 9,714 10,870 10,893 10,893 Profitability Ratios (%)
PPE 50,425 54,273 59,085 60,727 56,346 Gross profit margin 50.3 41.6 39.6 43.1 41.3
Other assets 829 1,014 2,296 2,979 2,987 EBITDA margin 66.0 66.8 62.1 66.3 62.7
Total Assets 65,361 70,026 78,120 82,811 78,983 EBIT margin 36.6 39.3 34.6 39.0 35.9
Short-term loans 0 2,000 22,410 3,000 2,000 Norm profit margin 12.8 19.7 11.5 21.1 21.2
Account payable 1,495 2,009 2,580 2,760 3,357 Net profit margin 41.5 24.4 22.6 21.1 21.2
Current maturities 4,743 4,541 1,619 4,433 4,398 Normalized ROA 2.2 3.3 1.8 3.5 4.1
Other current liabilities 943 1,087 707 609 618 Normalized ROE 5.8 8.7 4.9 9.4 10.6
Total current liabilities 7,182 9,637 27,315 10,801 10,373 Normalized ROCE 8.0 7.2 8.2 8.1 8.5
Long-term debt 32,882 33,736 21,421 41,221 36,066 Risk (x)
Other LT liabilities 583 444 254 275 275 D/E 1.33 1.36 1.50 1.45 1.18
Total non-cu 33,465 34,180 21,675 41,495 36,340 Net D/E 1.21 1.27 1.35 1.27 1.00
Total liabilities 40,647 43,817 48,990 52,297 46,713 Net debt/EBITDA 4.27 4.44 5.40 4.38 3.26
Registered capital 28,200 28,500 15,285 15,285 15,285 Per share data (Bt)
Paid-up capital 28,200 28,200 15,285 15,285 15,285 Reported EPS 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.22
Share Premium 5,817 5,817 5,817 5,817 5,817 Norm EPS 0.05 0.14 0.09 0.18 0.22
Legal reserve 800 800 800 941 1,107 EBITDA 0.25 0.27 0.48 0.58 0.64
Retained earnings -7,821  -6,391 7,254 8,520 10,016 Book value 1.93 0.92 1.91 2.00 2.1
Others -2,373  -2,375 -113 -213 -213 Dividend 0 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.11
Minority Interest 91 157 86 165 258 Par (Bt) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Shareholders' equity 24,714 26,209 29,130 30,514 32,270 Valuations (x)
P/E 45.19 72.44 40.67 38.32 32.41
Norm P/E 146.12 90.05 79.70 38.32 32.41
Source: Company data, FSS research P/BV 8.04 7.67 3.70 3.53 3.34
EV/EBITDA 33.79 32.01 20.90 17.49 15.08
Dividend Yield 0 0.66 1.79 2.00 1.54
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